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HOG AND PIG PRODUCTION, DISPOSITION AND INCOME 

Cash receipts from marketings of
hogs and pigs in Indiana decreased 25
percent from 2001 to $519.6 million
during 2002.  Pounds marketed during
2002 totaled 1.54 billion, down 1
percent from 1.56 billion pounds in
2001. Hogs and pigs averaged $32.40
per 100 pounds in 2002 compared to
$42.90 in 2001.  Indiana remained in
sixth place among all states for cash
receipts in 2002.  Iowa ranked first
followed by North Carolina.

U.S. cash receipts for hogs and pigs
were $9.6 billion during 2002, 23
percent below 2001.  Marketings of
27.3 billion pounds during 2002 were
up 2 percent from 2001.
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HOGS AND PIGS:  PRODUCTION, DISPOSITION AND INCOME
INDIANA AND UNITED STATES, 2001-2002

Item

Indiana United States

2001 2002
2002 as
a % of
2001

2001 2002
2002 as
a % of
2001

Thousand Head Percent Thousand Head Percent
Beginning Inventory 1/ 3,350 3,200 96 59,138 59,804 101
Pig Crop 5,428 5,375 99 100,503 101,344 101
Inshipments 1,290 1,290 100 26,889 29,301 109
Marketings 2/ 6,587 6,354 96 119,262 123,677 104
Farm Slaughter 3/ 1 1 100 119 114 96
Deaths 280 310 111 7,345 7,145 97
Ending Inventory 3,200 3,200 100 59,804 59,513 100

Thousand Pounds Percent Thousand Pounds Percent
Production 4/ 1,478,168 1,477,938 100 25,883,857 26,253,962 101
Marketings 5/ 1,559,644 1,539,108 99 26,800,271 27,343,369 102

Thousand Dollars Percent Thousand Dollars Percent
Cash Receipts 6/ 693,556 519,589 75 12,426,680 9,625,707 77
Value of Consumption 747 496 66 35,567 25,585 72
Gross Income 694,303 520,085 75 12,462,247 9,651,292 77

 1/  December 1 previous year.
 2/  Includes custom slaughter for use on farms where produced and state outshipments, but excludes interfarm sales  
       within the state.
 3/  Excludes custom slaughter for farmers at commercial establishments.
 4/  Adjustments made for inshipments and changes in inventory.
 5/  Excludes custom slaughtger for use on farms where produced and interfarm sales within the state.
 6/  Includes allowance for higher average price of state inshipment and outshipment of feeder pigs.  Receipts from        
       marketings and sale of farm slaughter.



MARCH EGG PRODUCTION UP 5 PERCENT

Indiana's laying flocks produced 521 million eggs during
March 2003, 5 percent above a year ago.  The average
number of layers on hand at 23.0 million, was 1 percent
above last month and 3 percent above last year.  The rate of
lay at 2,261 eggs per 100 layers was 1 percent above last
year.  Indiana hatcheries produced 4.9 million egg-type
chicks during March, down 8 percent from a year ago.
Accumulated hatchery production for January-March 2003
was 14.3 million, down 5 percent from the same period of
2002.

U.S. egg production totaled 7.36 billion during March 2003,
down 1 percent from last year.  Production included 6.26

billion table eggs and 1.11 billion hatching eggs, of which
1.04 billion were broiler-type and 64.0 million were egg-type.
The total number of layers during March 2003 averaged 338
million, up slightly from a year earlier.  March egg production
per 100 layers was 2,181 eggs, down 1 percent from March
2002.  Egg-type chicks hatched during March totaled 36.7
million, down 1 percent from March 2002.  Eggs in
incubators totaled 34.3 million on April 1, 2003, up 3 percent
from a year ago.

EGG PRODUCTION, LAYERS, AND HATCHING NUMBERS
INDIANA AND U.S., MARCH 2002-2003

Item

Indiana United States

2002 2003
2003 as

% of
2002

2002 2003
2003 as

% of
2002

Average Layers on Hand (thousands) 22,276 23,042 103 337,447 337,598 100
Eggs Per 100 Layers 2,236 2,261 101 2,198 2,181 99
Total Eggs Produced (millions) 498 521 105 7,417 7,363 99
  Table Eggs (millions) 485 508 105 6,312 6,256 99
  Hatching Eggs (millions) 13 13 100 1,104 1,107 100
Egg-Type Chicks Hatched (thousands) 5,314 4,878 92 36,977 36,726 99
Broiler-Type Chicks Hatched (thousands) 1/ 1/ 1/ 791,093 774,836 98

1/ Not published to avoid disclosing individual operations.

ANNUAL DAIRY PRODUCTS

Total 2002 U.S. cheese production, excluding cottage
cheese, was 8.60 billion pounds, 4 percent above 2001
production.  American type cheese production, at 3.71 billion
pounds, was 5 percent above 2001 and accounted for 43
percent of the total cheese in 2002.  U.S. butter production
totaled 1.36 billion pounds, up 10 percent from 2001.

Nationally, hard ice cream production totaled 866 million
gallons, slightly below 2001.  Hard lowfat ice cream, at 102
million gallons, was up 15 percent.  Total milk utilized for
dairy products was 63 percent of all milk marketed in the
United States, up from 61 percent the previous year.

MANUFACTURED DAIRY PRODUCTS - ANNUAL TOTALS
INDIANA AND UNITED STATES, 2001-2002

Item
Indiana United States

2001 2002 2002 as a
% of 2001 2001 2002 2002 as a

% of 2001
Thousand Pounds

Butter 1/  1/  1/ 1,231,838 1,355,148 110
American Cheese 1/  1/  1/ 3,544,185 3,709,015 105
Total Cheese 1/  1/  1/ 8,260,628 8,599,049 104
Creamed Cottage 14,930 14,478 97 371,623 372,399 100
Lowfat Cottage Cheese 5,928 1/  1/ 370,233 374,296 101
Cottage Cheese Curd 11,893  11,014 93 453,195 437,935 97

Thousand Gallons
Ice Cream, Hard 80,987 79,084 98 870,286 866,131 100
Lowfat Ice Cream, Hard 21,955 25,497 116 88,683 101,931 115
Milk Sherbet, Hard 1,970 2,810 143 49,835 52,344 105
Water Ices 1/  1/  1/ 64,417 67,678 105

1/  Not published to avoid disclosure.



PRICES RECEIVED INDEX UP TWO POINTS

The April 2003 Index of Prices Received by Indiana
Farmers at 92 (1991=100) was up two points from March's
revised level and up 16 points from April 2002.  The mid-
month price for winter wheat, barrows and gilts, all milk and
eggs decreased from last month.  The mid-April price for
corn, soybeans and sows increased from March.

Commodities for which the mid-month price decreased from
the previous year include winter wheat, milk cows and all

milk.  The mid-month price for corn, soybeans, all hogs and
eggs increased from the April 2002 level.

The Livestock Price Index of 71 was down 1 point from last
month's revised index but 4 points above April 2002.  The
Crop Price Index of 105 was up 5 points from the revised
index a month ago and 24 points above April last year.

AVERAGE PRICES RECEIVED BY FARMERS -- INDIANA AND UNITED STATES
APRIL 2003 WITH COMPARISONS 1/

Commodity Unit

Indiana United States

April
2002

March
2003

April
15

2003

April
2002

March
2003

April
15

2003

Dollars Dollars
Corn Bu. 1.91 2.44 2.47 1.91 2.33 2.35
Soybeans Bu. 4.63 5.70 6.03 4.47 5.60 5.90
Winter Wheat Bu. 3.46 3.03 2.93 2.75 3.29 3.17
Oats Bu. 7/   7/   7/   1.99 2.08 1.98  
All Hay 2/ Ton 6/   6/   6/   98.30 92.80 94.50
   Alfalfa Hay 2/ Ton 6/    6/   6/   103.00 96.20 96.20
   Other Hay 2/ Ton 6/   6/   6/   79.50 82.30 86.40
Apples 2/ Lb. 6/   6/   6/   .218 .226 .234
All Hogs Cwt. 31.40  34.40 34.10  31.70 34.70 33.80
   Barrows & Gilts Cwt. 31.70 35.10 34.60 32.00 35.20 34.20
   Sows Cwt. 28.50 26.80 28.80 25.30  24.70 25.70
All Beef Cattle Cwt. 6/   6/   6/   67.30 72.70 75.00
Milk Cows 3/ Head 1600.00 3/   1250.00 1710.00 3/   1300.00
All Milk Cwt. 12.60 10.50 10.30 12.50 11.00 10.90
   Fluid Milk Cwt. 12.70 10.60 4/   12.50 11.00 10.90
   Manufactured Cwt. 10.80 9.20 4/   11.30 9.80 9.90
Eggs 5/ Doz. .380 .550 .530 .325 .518  .520
Turkeys 2/ Lb. 6/   6/   6/   .329 .351 .351  

1/ Entire month price is a revision of the previous published mid-month price for all items except when footnoted
otherwise. 2/  Mid-month Price.  3/  Animals sold for dairy herd replacements only.  Prices published in January, April,
July, and October.  4/  Only Whole-month Price published.  5/  Mid-month price for Market (table) eggs, including eggs
sold retail by the producer.  6/  Monthly estimates discontinued.  7/  Not Published.

CROP PROGRESS

Corn planting was in full swing in many areas of the state
until much needed rain slowed field activities.  As of April
27, corn planting was 4 days ahead of the average pace and
far ahead of last year’s delayed planting progress.  Planting
of soybeans has also made good progress in some areas with
4 percent of the intended acreage planted, on par with
average.  Most areas of the state received some rain
recently.  However, more precipitation is needed in some
areas as deficient soil moisture continues to be a major
concern for farmers.   Frost occurred in many areas of the
state recently.     

Twenty-six percent of the intended corn acreage is planted
compared with 4 percent last year and 14 percent for the 5-
year average.  By area, 29 percent of the corn acreage is
planted in the north, 28 percent in the central region and 17
percent in the south.  One percent of the corn acreage has
emerged, on par with average.  Cold temperatures have
slowed emergence of early planted corn fields.  Anhydrous

ammonia has been applied on many fields.  Tillage of soils,
spraying of chemicals and spreading of fertilizer have made
good progress.    
   
Seventy-five percent of the winter wheat acreage is jointed
compared with 73 percent last year and 81 percent for the
5-year average.  Two percent of the winter wheat is headed
compared with 1 percent last year and 4 percent for the
average.  Winter wheat condition continues to improve and
is rated 82 percent good to excellent compared with 62
percent last year at this time.

Recent showers have spurred pasture growth and
development.  Pastures are rated 56 percent good to
excellent compared with 72 percent a year ago.  Hay
supplies have been short in most areas of the state.
Livestock are in mostly good condition.  Calving remains
active.
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CATTLE AND CALVES PRODUCTION, DISPOSITION AND INCOME

Cash receipts from marketings of cattle and calves, in
Indiana, decreased 6 percent to $203.5 million during 2002.
All cattle and calf marketings during 2002 totaled 337.5
million pounds, up 5 percent from 2001.  Cattle prices
averaged $57.80 per 100 pounds in 2002 compared to $63.70
in 2001.  Calf prices averaged $80.40 per 100 pounds,
decreasing $10.40 from the previous year.  Indiana ranked
33rd among all states for cash receipts in 2002, unchanged

from the previous year.  Texas held its first place rank
followed again by Nebraska.

U.S. cash receipts from marketings of cattle and calves
decreased 6 percent from 2001 to 38.0 billion during 2002.
All cattle and calf marketings during 2002 totaled 55.9 billion
pounds, up 1 percent from 2001.

CATTLE AND CALVES:  PRODUCTION, DISPOSITION AND INCOME
INDIANA AND UNITED STATES, 2001-2002

Item

Indiana United States

2001 2002
2002 as
a % of
2001

2001 2002
2002 as
a % of
2001

Thousand Head Percent Thousand Head Percent 
Beginning Inventory 880 880 100 97,277 96,704 99
Calves Born 345 340 99 38,280 38,193 100
Inshipments 93 100 108 21,813 21,512 99
Marketings 1/ 399 420 105 56,262 56,034 100
Farm Slaughter 2/ 4 4 100 194 194 100
Deaths 35 36 103 4,210 4,075 97
Ending Inventory 3/ 880 860 98 96,704 96,106 99

Thousand Pounds Percent Thousand Pounds Percent
Production 4/ 278,481 273,225 98 42,395,675 42,249,776 100
Marketings 5/ 322,500 337,480 105 55,346,434 55,923,215 101

Thousand Dollars Percent Thousand Dollars Percent
Cash Receipts 6/ 215,717 203,538 94 40,442,114 37,968,461 94
Value of Consumption 10,118 8,639 85 362,822 333,725 92
Gross Income 255,835 212,177 83 40,804,936 38,302,186 94

 1/  Includes custom slaughter for use on farms where produced and state outshipments, but excludes interfarm sales  
       within the state.
 2/  Excludes custom slaughter for farmers at commercial establishments.
 3/  January 1, succeeding year.
 4/  Adjustments made for inshipments and changes in inventory.
 5/  Excludes custom slaughter for use on farms where produced and interfarm sales withing the state.
 6/  Receipts from marketings and sale of farm slaughter.


